
Quarterly Report  
Perdido Bay/Boros Road Water Line 
April 1, 2024 through June 30, 2024 

 
 

Goals and Objectives 

Install a water main on Baldwin County 95 and Boros Road. 

Accomplishments 

Construction underway, approximately 220 linear feet of 12” steel casings for road crossings have 
been installed. 

Schedule and Activities Undertaken 

Construction is underway. 

Difficulties Encountered 

Possibly working behind a separate contractor installing casings at the subdivision – averted by 
execution of a change order to allow the Water Main Contractor to install all casings. 

Changes Needed 

The project was set up to have the Water Main Contractor install the water main through casings 
that were originally planned to be installed by the Subdivision contractor at two (2) locations.  It 
was determined to be more beneficial and efficient during construction as well as to provide a 
better end product, to have the Water Main Contractor install these casing pipes such that these 
casing locations would properly align with the overall water main installation.  Therefore, the pay 
item for 12” Steel Casing Installation, Open Cut was increased by 160 linear feet with a net 
increase of $6,400. 

Project Deliverables 

Preconstruction Meeting was held on April 19, 2024.  Notice to Proceed was given to commence 
work on or before May 6, 2024.  Pay Estimate No. 1 in the amount of $334,159.81 which includes 
$236,876.22 worth of stored materials and $57,470 in mobilization.  

 
Observations/ Recommendations 
 
Additional isolation valves may be required for proper system operations and future expansion. 
 
Other Information 
 
Change Order No. 1 ($6,400) is awaiting final execution 


